

RESOLUTION 19-22

DATE: February 28, 2019

MOVED BY: Ned Whynott SECONDED BY: Jim Rook

WHEREAS the Ministry of Children, Community, and Social Services in conjunction with the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities have <u>announced</u> the consolidation of employment funding under the Employment Ontario envelope; and

WHEREAS the Manitoulin-Sudbury DSB stands to lose a considerable amount of funding for employment services; and

WHEREAS employment services are a fundamental component in Service System Management along with Affordable Housing, Quality Child Care, and Financial Supports; and

WHEREAS the Ministry intends to announce three prototype communities wherein a vendor will be selected to operate as Service System Manager to achieve meaningful employment outcomes; and

WHEREAS the Manitoulin-Sudbury DSB, in its unmatched capacity to leverage the full suite of services to ensure lasting employment outcomes and having joined with 10 NOSDA members to submit a <u>proposal</u> to serve as the Service System Manager for employment services;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Manitoulin-Sudbury DSB provide notice to the Minister of Children, Community and Social Services and the Minister of Training, Colleges and Universities that the Manitoulin-Sudbury DSB will serve as one of the three prototype communities through its coordination with NOSDA members which will provide true Service System Management, including Affordable Housing, Quality Child Care, and Financial Supports, leading to meaningful and lasting employment outcomes.

Carried

CHAIR

MEMBER	YEAS	NAYS	MEMBER	YEAS	NAYS
BEER, JILL			LEVESQUE, MICHAEL		
GAMBLE, LESLIE			MALETTE, RICHARD		
GORHAM, VERN			ROOK, JIM		
HAM, DAVID			SANTI, DAVID		
HAYDEN, ARTHUR			STEPHENS, RICHARD		
KILLAH, BRUCE			VAN ALSTINE, MAUREEN		
LEONARD, DAVID			WHYNOTT, NED		